502602880 12/16/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2649230

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------|----------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D |)ATA | | | | |
| | | | lame | Execution Date | 1 |
| MICHAEL R. JOHNSON | | | ianie | 12/06/2013 | |
| IMIOTIALE IX. COTINGO | | | | 12/00/2010 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | ATA | | | | |
| Name: | PARION SCIENCES, INC. | | | | |
| Street Address: | 2800 MERIDIAN PARKWAY | | | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 195 | | | | |
| City: | DURHAM | | | | |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 27713 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | | | Monthon | | 1 |
| Property Type | | Number | | | |
| Application Number: | | 14106098 | | | |
| PCT Number: US137 | | US137 | 75093 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE I | DATA | | | | |
| Fax Number: (206)832-2052 | | | | | |
| Phone: | 2067923024 | | | | |
| Email: joan.schmeichel@gilead.com | | | | | |
| 1 | | | the email attempt is unsuccessful. | | |
| <u> </u> | | | IENCES, INC. | | |
| Address Line 1: 333 LAKESI | | | | | |
| Address Line 4: | FOS | STER CI | TY, CALIFORNIA 94404 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | S157.PC AND S157.PF | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | STEVEN R. ECK | | | |

Total Attachments: 3

Signature:

Date:

source=S157.PC and S157.PF GILEAD US-PCT ASSIGNMENT-EXECUTED#page1.tif source=S157.PC and S157.PF GILEAD US-PCT ASSIGNMENT-EXECUTED#page2.tif source=S157.PC and S157.PF GILEAD US-PCT ASSIGNMENT-EXECUTED#page3.tif

/Steven R. Eck, 36126/

12/16/2013

PATENT
REEL: 031786 FRAME: 0470

\$80.00 141

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Michael R. Johnson (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), who reside at or have a mailing address at c/o Parion Sciences, Inc., 2800 Meridian Parkway, Suite 195, Durham, North Carolina 27713;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in 3,5-DIAMINO-6-CHLORO-N-(N-(4-PHENYLBUTYL)CARBAMIMIDOYL) PYRAZINE-2-CARBOXAMIDE COMPOUNDS, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, for which Assignors have filed an application for patent both under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) and in the United States of America. Where this Assignment is not filed concurrently with the application, the following identifying information may be added after execution:

| U.S. Serial No.: | 14/106,098 | Filing Date: | 12/13/2013 | |
|------------------|----------------|--------------|------------|-----------|
| PCT Serial No.: | PCT/US13/75093 | Filing Date: | 12/13/2013 | <u></u> . |

WHEREAS, Parion Sciences, Inc., a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 2800 Meridian Parkway, Suite 195, Durham, North Carolina 27713 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and applications for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect provisionals, national stage applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, and reissues of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights

Docket Nos. S157.PC and S157.PF

under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Docket Nos. S157.PC and S167.PF

PATENT REEL: 031786 FRAME: 0472

I hereby grant Assignee(s), the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document, including the power to insert on this assignment the application number and filing date of said application when known.

Date: 12/6/20/3 Signature: Michael R. Johnson

Docket Nes. S157.PQ and S157.PF

PATENT REEL: 031786 FRAME: 0473